Clay Loam mean variation; SaClLo_ma=Sandy Clay Loam up end variations.

67

The implementation of the empirical irrigation scenario in 2020 resulted in significant
variations among the various scenarios (Figure 35), but also scored the largest total WF (330 m3/t)
among all the years. Within the loam textural class, total WF showed values that ranged from
199 m3/t to 284 m3/t, a difference almost equal to 90 m3/t (Table 41). Even more strikingly, in
the case of sandy clay loam total WF plummeted from 330 m3/t for max scenario to 200 m3/t for
low scenario. The contribution of the green WF component was found to be almost identical to
this of 2019, fluctuating between 26% and 41%.

When the optimal irrigation was implemented, the variations within classes were minimized
resulted in an average total WF equal to 270 m3/t (Figure 36). It should be mentioned that while
in all the implemented scenarios the total WF under optimal irrigation was found to be lower
than that of the empirical (8-26%), while in the case of the sandy clay loam low scenario the
empirical irrigation was found to perform better by roughly 30%. The overall contribution of the
green WF component was found to be substantially higher when compared to the empirical one
showing values 37%-53%

Table 41. Descriptive WF data for empirical and optimal irrigated maize fields in 2020.

 Empirical Optimal

 WF_green WF_blue WF WF_green WF_blue WF

Lo low 95.40 189.48 284.88 123.9 144.9 268.7

Lo Mean 111.18 186.86 298.04 133.7 138.3 272.0

Lo Max 142.38 199.18 341.56 152.7 132.4 285.1

SaLo low 68.24 189.48 257.72 99.0 165.2 264.1

SaLo Mean 98.45 191.55 290.00 116.0 149.4 265.5

SaLo Max 125.72 205.24 330.96 129.8 137.6 267.4

SaClLo low 76.19 127.87 204.05 121.3 150.1 271.4

SaClLo mean 111.85 184.18 296.03 134.4 140.3 274.6

SaClLo Max 132.54 199.18 331.72 140.3 137.6 277.9

Lo=loam; SaLo=sandy loam; SaClLo = sandy clay loam

68

Figure 35. Green and Blue maize WF when implemented a farmer empirical irrigation in 2020 for loam,
sandy loam, and sandy clay loam soils. Lo_l=Loam low end variations; Lo_m=Loam mean variation;
L_ma=Loam up end variatons; SaLo_l=Sandy Loam low end variations; SaLo_m=Sandy Loam mean
variation; SaLo_ma=Sandy Loam up end variations; SaClLo_l=Sandy Clay Loam low end variations;
SaClLo_m=Sandy Clay Loam mean variation; SaClLo_ma=Sandy Clay Loam up end variations.

Figure 36. Green and Blue maize WF when implemented an optimized irrigation in 2020 for loam, sandy